
TOWN OF SAND LAKE TOWN BOARD MEETING 

MARCH 11, 2020 
 

 

A meeting of the Sand Lake Town Board was held on March 11, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. at the Sand 

Lake Town Hall.  After the Pledge of Allegiance, the following answered roll call: 

 

PRESENT:  Councilman Bulmer 
  Councilman Film 

                                    Councilman Nippes     

                                    Deputy Supervisor Erickson 
Supervisor Perry 

Town Attorney Scott Ely 

 

RECORDING SECRETARY:  Barbara A. Biittig, Town Clerk 

 

OTHERS PRESENT: See sign in sheet attached. 

CALL TO ORDER 

 Supervisor Perry opened the Town Board meeting at 7:00 pm. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES –  

 Deputy Supervisor Erickson moved to approve the minutes of February 12, 2020.  This 

was seconded by Councilman Bulmer. 

MOTION CARRIED = UNANIMOUS (Supervisor Perry abstained) 

Supervisor Perry moved to approve the minutes of February 26, 2020.   This was 

seconded by Councilman Bulmer. 

MOTION CARRIED = UNANIMOUS 

MONTHLY REPORTS: TOWN CLERK- Barbara A. Biittig 

 

 Money paid to Supervisor for February 2020  $6,120.64 

 Money paid to NYS Ag & Markets for spay/neuter program $102.00 

 NY State Health Dept for Marriage Licenses $67.50 

 Money paid to NYS Conservation $70.86 

  

A message from the Passport Office due to the countries recent concerns with the virus we will 

not be doing passport renewals until further notice. We will be glad to help you over the phone 

as you can renew on your own.   

 

There are several overdue dog licenses.  We have made several courtesy calls to remind dog 

Owners.  You must pay those licenses or you will receive a notice to appear in court. This is not 

a town law it is a State Law that requires you to pay the fee and requires an up to date rabies 

certificate.  If you no longer have the dog you are required by New York State law to inform me.  

Nonpayment can result in Animal Control seizing your dog. So, please be a responsible dog 

owner and renew your license for your dog. 
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Also, with the nice weather coming a reminder that the Town of Sand Lake has a leash law. 

That means when your dog is off your property it must be on a leash. No dogs are allowed  

to run free.  The Animal Control Officer will pick up all dogs that are running free and deliver 

them to Mohawk Humane Society and you will be accessed a fine. 

 

I have received several calls with regard to the information page on the TV that it has 

not been updated in a long time.  Due to problems with the program I have been unable to 

update any  information.  One of the issues is that it states that you can walk in for a 

Passport that is no longer true.  All passports now require an appointment. For current 

information and forms please log on to the Town’s website at townofsand-lake.us. 

 

To get copies of your marriage certificates from the Town you must have gotten you marriage 

license from the town.  Just because you were married in the town does not mean that your 

license is here. That is the same in all local towns. 

 

From the passport office: The REAL ID enforcement:  Travelers will begin seeing new signs at 

Airports nationwide in the coming weeks to remind people that REAL ID- compliant licenses or 

other acceptable forms of ID, such as a valid passport, federal government PIV card of US 

military ID, is mandatory for all air travel  even within the US. As of Oct 1, 2020. 

If you are unsure if your ID is compliant, check with your local Department of Motor Vehicles 

office.  You can also go on line to tsa.gov/real-id. 

 

Reminder that if you wish to use Butler Park you must fill out forms and schedule all events 

with me.  The park becomes very busy and its use is on a first come first serve basis. 

 

To obtain a handicap permit you must go to the town that you live in and bring a form from the 

Doctor and your driver’s license to get a hangar tag for your vehicle.  The blue permanent one 

Is forever and you never need to get a form signed again and the red one is for a 

Temporary one.  That also requires a form from the doctor for a specific time period. Both of 

these hangar tags are free.   To obtain a handicap plate you must go to Motor Vehicle. Note 

From the State Police do not drive with these tags hanging from you vehicle mirror, you must put 

Them on your mirror when you drive in and remove when you leave the spot.  Failure 

To follow this rule can result in you getting a ticket. 

 

If you have any questions, concerns please feel free to contact me at 518-674-2026 ext 122 or  

my home at 518-674-5721.  

 

Supervisor Report: 

 Gave information on the coronavirus from the Health Dept. 

 Gave concert dates and updates for Butler Park. 

 Anyone interested in helping with a newsletter please call and signup. 
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 Thanked the Historical Society for program on History of Burden Lake. 

 Amount spent to date on the lawsuit for the zoning is $135,498.96. 

 Looking into help with Senior Transportation programs possible. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

YOUTH – Lindsy Marshall – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

PLANNING BOARD -.  None at this time. 

BUILDING/ZONING – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

Fred Erickson – Planning oversite committee- None at this time. 

HIGHWAY – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office – Brian Hunt 

 

BOARD MEMBERS REPORTS: 

PUBLIC WORKS – Councilman Stuart Nippes - On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

PLANNING OVERSIGHT/LINKAGE STUDY – None at this time. 

CABLE TV –Dee Erickson –None at this time. 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT – Dee Erickson– On file in the Town Clerk’s 

Office. 

PHYSICAL FACILITIES – Bill Film– None at this time.  

INTERNAL CONTROL – Bill Film – None at this time.  

PARKS AND RECREATION –Stuart Nippes - On file in the Town Clerk’s Office 

BEACH – Bill Film– On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

CULTURE AND ARTS – Dee Erickson – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office.   

YOUTH – Nancy Perry – None at this time. 

SENIORS – Stuart Nippes – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office 

ART, HISTORY & CULTURE- Dee Erickson – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office.   

VETERANS – Nancy Perry. None at this time.  

AMBULANCE/PUBLIC SAFETY – Bill Film – None at this time.   

DISASTER PREPAREDNESS/EMERGENCY SERVICES- Bill Film – None at this time. 

COMMUNITY SUBSTANCE ABUSE AWARENESS – Stuart Nippes – None at this time. 

ANIMAL CONTROL – Andy Bulmer. On file in the Town Clerk’s Office.   

STREET LIGHTS –Andy Bulmer – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office  

LIBRARY – Dee Erickson- On file in the Town Clerk’s Office.    

CONVENIENCE FACILITY – Stuart Nippes– On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

ZONING UPDATE – None at this time. 

DOG PARK – Dee Erickson – On file in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

OPEN SPACES – Dee Erickson – None at this time. 

COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION – Dee Erickson – None at this time. 

 

COMMENTS FROM RESIDENTS 

 Dan Holser 

 Mary Ellen Trumbull 
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 Helen Pelcher 

 Kevin Boyd 

 Holly Muhls  (189 Edgewood Drive) 

 Wendy Roberts 

 Richard Lape 

 Peter Lindley 

 John Sniezyk 

 Bill Glasser 

*A complete accounting of all discussions on agenda is available for review on audio tape in 

the Town Clerk’s Office. 

 

BUSINESS: 

 

RESOLUTION #2020-03-54 

Authorization to Contract for Surveying Services at 100 Eastern Union Turnpike, Averill 

Park, New York (Old Highway Garage) 

           

 Supervisor Perry moved and Councilwoman Erickson seconded the following resolution: 

 

Be it Resolved, that the Town Board authorizes Town Supervisor Nancy Perry, upon 

review by Counsel, to execute a contract with Kevin J. McGrath Surveyor, 6 Eastern Union 

Turnpike, Averill Park, New York 12018 at a total cost not-to-exceed $2,500.  Tasks associated 

with this contract include:   

 

 Calculations for the two-lot subdivision,  

 Field survey to stake-out the new division line;  

 Prepare a subdivision map suitable for filing with the Rensselaer County Clerk;  

 Present the map to the Town of Sand Lake Planning Board (if necessary);  

 File the map with the Rensselaer County Clerk, and  

 Prepare proposed legal descriptions for each parcel.   

 

ADOPTED = AYES 5 NAYS 0 

 

RESOLUTION #2020-03-55 

Authorization to Contract for Design Services for a Large Culvert Replacement Project on 

Second Dyke Road  

              

 Supervisor Perry moved and Councilman Nippes seconded the following resolution: 

 

Whereas, the Town of Sand Lake was awarded a $129,000 member-item grant from the 

New York Legislature to replace the culvert at Burden Lake on Second Dyke Road; and 

 

Whereas, the State of New York is agreeable to authorize the Town of Sand Lake to 

spend the money on this project; and  
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Whereas, the Town issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to obtain design services for 

the culvert and 7 companies responded to the RFP; and 

 

Whereas, an independent panel met and chose the lowest-cost proposal as representing 

the best value for the Town of Sand Lake; now therefore  

 

Be it Resolved, that the Town Board authorizes Town Supervisor Nancy Perry, upon 

review by Counsel, to execute a contract with Barton & Loguidice, 10 Airline Drive, Albany, 

New York 12205 for design services for a large culvert replacement on Second Dyke Road, 

Averill Park, New York, at a total cost not-to-exceed $25,400.   

 

ADOPTED = AYES 5 NAYS 0 

 

RESOLUTION #2020-03-56 

Authorization to Contract with Eight Bands and Sound Engineering for 2020 Sand Lake 

Concert Series at Butler Park  

 

 Supervisor Perry moved and Councilman Nippes seconded the following resolution: 

             

 Be it Resolved, that the Town Board authorizes Town Supervisor Nancy Perry, upon 

review by Counsel, to execute separate contracts with eight bands and for sound engineering for 

the 2020 Sand Lake Concert Series at Butler Park according to the following schedule: 

 

Date 

 

Band Genre Fee 

7/2/2020 Whiskey Highway Country $800 

7/9/2020 Diva and the Dirty Boys  Jazz $600 

7/16/2020 Smooze Rock $800 

7/23/2020 White Water  Classic Rock  $500 

7/30/2020 Stray Dogs  Oldies/Classic  $500 

8/6/2020 The Back 40 Band  Country $700 

8/13/2020 Even the Odds  Southern Rock $1,200 

8/20/2020 Dashboard Anthem Classic Rock  $1,500 

Total   $6,600 

Sound   $3,200 

Grand 

Total  

  $9,800 

 

ADOPTED = AYES 5 NAYS 0 

 

RESOLUTION #2020-03-57 

Authorization to Allow Town Supervisor Nancy Perry to Write Letter to the NYS 

Department of Transportation Requesting a Lower Speed Limit on Stop 13 Road  
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 Supervisor Perry moved and Councilman Film seconded the following resolution:  

             

 Whereas, the current speed limit on Stop 13 Road is 35 mph; and 

 

Whereas, roads near Stop 13 Road are posted at 30 mph; and 

 

Whereas, Stop 13 Road is curvy and has several homes that are close to the road; and  

 

Whereas, the residents on Stop 13 Road are requesting the speed limit be dropped and 

enforcement increased; now therefore  

 

Be it Resolved, that the Town Board authorizes Town Supervisor Nancy Perry to write a 

letter to the New York State Department of Transportation requesting the speed limit on Stop 13 

Road be lowered to 30 mph and to request our State Assemblyman and State Senator lend their 

support to the request.   

 

ADOPTED = AYES 5 NAYS 0 

 

RESOLUTION #2020-03-58 

Budget Transfers and Amendments  

 

 Supervisor Perry moved and Councilwoman Erickson seconded the following resolution: 

            

Budget Transfers  
 

None at this time. 

 

Budget Amendments 

 

Increase appropriation A 1420.4000 Attorney Contractual in the amount of $5,825.00 by 

appropriating the Board Designated Professional Services Account A 888 in the amount of 

$5,825.00 for legal services in connection with the appeal of Troy Sand & Gravel v. Town of 

Sand Lake, William H. Hoffay v. Town of Sand Lake and Rifenburg Construction v. Town of 

Sand Lake.  

 

ADOPTED = AYES 5 NAYS 0  

 

COMMENTS FROM RESIDENTS: 

 None at this time. 

Supervisor Perry moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:48 PM.  This was seconded by 

Councilwoman Erickson. 

MOTION CARRIED = UNANIMOUS 
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A complete accounting of all discussions on agenda is available for review on audio tape 

in the Town Clerk’s Office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Barbara A. Biittig 

Town Clerk 

 

 


